translation, partially offset by higher average portfolios in South America and Rest of World, improved operating lease
performance, as well as lower income taxes.

In the six months ended June 30, 2019, retail loan originations, including unconsolidated joint ventures, were $4.7 billion,
relatively flat compared to the six months ended June 30, 2018. The managed portfolio, including unconsolidated joint ventures,
was $26.9 billion as of June 30, 2019 (of which retail was 60% and wholesale 40%), up $1.0 billion compared to June 30, 2018
(up $1.3 billion on a constant currency basis).

Semi-Annual Report on Operations   21

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA
The following tables show the unaudited impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on Adjusted EBIT, Adjusted EBIT margin, Adjusted
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment in the three and six months ended June 30, 2019.

Adjusted EBIT by segment

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

($ million) As reported

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)

2019 Adjusted
EBIT margin
as reported

2019 Adjusted
EBIT margin

without
adoption of

IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)
bps

Agriculture 310 309 1 10.0% 10.0% —
Construction 22 22 — 2.9% 2.9% —
Commercial and Specialty Vehicles 101 100 1 3.7% 3.7% —
Powertrain 93 93 — 8.2% 8.2% —
Unallocated items, eliminations and other (46) (46) — — — —
Total Adjusted EBIT of Industrial
Activities 480 478 2 6.8% 6.7% 10
Financial Services 119 119 — 23.0% 23.0% —
Eliminations and Other — — — — — —
Total Adjusted EBIT 599 597 2 7.9% 7.9% —

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

($ million) As reported

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)

2019 Adjusted
EBIT margin
as reported

2019 Adjusted
EBIT margin

without
adoption of

IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)
bps

Agriculture 490 488 2 8.8% 8.7% 10
Construction 31 31 — 2.2% 2.2% —
Commercial and Specialty Vehicles 184 182 2 3.6% 3.6% —
Powertrain 184 184 — 8.5% 8.5% —
Unallocated items, eliminations and other (98) (98) — — — —
Total Adjusted EBIT of Industrial
Activities 791 787 4 6.0% 6.0% —
Financial Services 250 250 — 25.3% 25.3% —
Eliminations and Other — — — — — —
Total Adjusted EBIT 1,041 1,037 4 7.4% 7.4% —

Semi-Annual Report on Operations   22

Adjusted EBITDA by segment

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

($ million) As reported

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)

2019 Adjusted
EBITDA

margin as
reported

2019 Adjusted
EBITDA

margin without
adoption of

IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)
bps

Agriculture 446 430 16 14.4% 13.8% 60
Construction 49 45 4 6.5% 5.9% 60
Commercial and Specialty Vehicles 279 262 17 10.3% 9.7% 60
Powertrain 138 136 2 12.1% 11.9% 20
Unallocated items, eliminations and other (45) (45) — — — —
Total Adjusted EBITDA of Industrial
Activities 867 828 39 12.2% 11.7% 50
Financial Services 179 178 1 34.6% 34.4% 20
Eliminations and Other — — — — — —
Total Adjusted EBITDA 1,046 1,006 40 13.8% 13.3% 50

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

($ million) As reported

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)

2019 Adjusted
EBITDA

margin as
reported

2019 Adjusted
EBITDA

margin without
adoption of

IFRS 16

Effect of
change

higher/(lower)
bps

Agriculture 767 736 31 13.7% 13.2% 50
Construction 85 78 7 6.1% 5.6% 50
Commercial and Specialty Vehicles 542 507 35 10.6% 9.9% 70
Powertrain 274 270 4 12.6% 12.4% 20
Unallocated items, eliminations and other (96) (97) 1 — — —
Total Adjusted EBITDA of Industrial
Activities 1,572 1,494 78 12.0% 11.4% 60
Financial Services 376 375 1 38.0% 37.9% 10
Eliminations and Other — — — — — —
Total Adjusted EBITDA 1,948 1,869 79 13.9% 13.3% 60

Semi-Annual Report on Operations   23

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION BY
ACTIVITY

At June 30, 2019(1) At December 31, 2018

($ million) Consolidated
Industrial
Activities

Financial
Services Consolidated

Industrial
Activities

Financial
Services

ASSETS
Intangible assets: 5,451 5,307 144 5,497 5,354 143

Goodwill 2,469 2,340 129 2,464 2,336 128
Other intangible assets 2,982 2,967 15 3,033 3,018 15

Property, plant and equipment 6,053 6,049 4 5,963 5,961 2
Investments and other financial assets 611 3,260 234 592 3,169 213
Leased assets 1,788 34 1,754 1,774 34 1,740
Defined benefit plan assets 22 21 1 25 25 —
Deferred tax assets 792 761 164 853 810 170
Total Non-current assets 14,717 15,432 2,301 14,704 15,353 2,268
Inventories 8,224 7,981 243 6,719 6,503 216
Trade receivables 471 466 31 395 393 34
Receivables from financing activities 19,734 1,646 20,962 19,175 1,258 20,260
Current taxes receivables 276 321 15 356 375 56
Other current assets 1,524 1,302 267 1,390 1,203 264
Other financial assets 107 58 59 98 81 24
Cash and cash equivalents 4,346 3,330 1,016 5,803 4,553 1,250
Total Current assets 34,682 15,104 22,593 33,936 14,366 22,104
Assets held for sale 19 19 — 10 10 —
TOTAL ASSETS 49,418 30,555 24,894 48,650 29,729 24,372
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total Equity 7,882 7,882 2,881 7,472 7,472 2,788
Provisions: 4,878 4,827 51 5,051 4,994 57

Employee benefits 1,582 1,553 29 1,763 1,731 32
Other provisions 3,296 3,274 22 3,288 3,263 25

Debt: 24,897 6,914 20,857 24,543 6,392 20,494
Asset-backed financing 11,364 — 11,364 11,269 2 11,269
Other debt 13,533 6,914 9,493 13,274 6,390 9,225

Other financial liabilities 122 87 45 108 89 26
Trade payables 6,129 6,048 125 5,886 5,768 173
Current taxes payables 105 95 70 89 111 53
Deferred tax liabilities 231 88 276 251 129 249
Other current liabilities 5,174 4,614 589 5,250 4,774 532
Liabilities held for sale — — — — — —
Total Liabilities 41,536 22,673 22,013 41,178 22,257 21,584
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 49,418 30,555 24,894 48,650 29,729 24,372

(1) On January 1, 2019, CNH Industrial adopted the updated accounting standard on leases (IFRS 16) using the modified retrospective approach, without

[…]

statement. Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is largely unchanged from the previous accounting standard.

CNH Industrial has adopted the new standard effective January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective approach,
without recasting prior periods. CNH Industrial has applied certain practical expedients upon transition, including: not to
reassess under the new guidance its prior conclusions about lease identification, lease classification and initial direct
costs; and, those provided for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. In such cases, the lease payments
associated with leases are recognized as expense, in the income statement. In addition, CNH Industrial has elected not
to separate lease and non-lease components.

Semi-Annual Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements at June 30, 2019   39

At January 1, 2019, CNH Industrial recognized approximately $480 million of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in
its consolidated statement of financial position, without transition effect to equity, as detailed in the following table:

($ million)

At December 31,
2018

in accordance with
IAS 17

Impact of IFRS 16
adoption

At January 1, 2019
in accordance with

IFRS 16

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,963 480 6,443
Other current assets 1,390 (2) 1,388

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Debt:

Other debt 13,274 478 13,752

The following reconciliation to the opening balance for the lease liabilities as of January 1, 2019 is based upon the
operating lease obligations as of December 31, 2018:

($ million) At January 1, 2019

Operating lease obligations at December 31, 2018 570
Relief option for short-term leases (8)
Relief option for leases of low-value assets (10)
Other (9)
Gross lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 543
Discounting (65)

Additional lease liabilities as a result of the initial application of IFRS 16 as of January 1,
2019 478
Finance lease liabilities at December 31, 2018 2
Lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 480